

North Dakota Insurance Department Jon Godfread, Commissioner

June 18, 2019

Ms. Vonette Richter Code Revisor North Dakota Legislative Council 600 East Boulevard Avenue Bismarck, ND 58505

RE: Notice of Public Hearing – Licensing of Insurance Producers, Surplus Lines Insurance Producers and Consultants, Defense Expenses within the Limit of Liability Provisions, Organization of the Department, Medicare Supplement Insurance Minimum Standards, Lines of Insurance, Long-Term Care Insurance Model Regulation, North Dakota Boiler Rules, Investment, Capital and Surplus Requirements, General Provisions, Accounting Practices and Procedures, Corporate Governance Annual Disclosure Model Regulation, Insurance Continuing Education and Short-Term Limited Duration Insurance

Dear Ms. Richter:

The Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules and Notice of Public Hearing and a copy of the proposed rules are enclosed as required by N.D.C.C. § 28-32-10(1).

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerelv Helene J Her

Legal Counsel

HH/HH Enclosures

ABBREVIATED NOTICE OF INTENT TO

ADOPT ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO Licensing of Insurance Producers, Surplus Lines Insurance Producers and Consultants, Defense Expenses within the Limit of Liability Provisions, Organization of the Department, Medicare Supplement Insurance Minimum Standards, Lines of Insurance, Long-Term Care Insurance Model Regulation, North Dakota Boiler Rules, Investment, Capital and Surplus Requirements, General Provisions, Accounting Practices and Procedures, Corporate Governance Annual Disclosure Model Regulation, Insurance Continuing Education and Short-Term Limited Duration Insurance

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Insurance Department will hold a public hearing to address proposed adoption of rules to the North Dakota Administrative Code at 9:00 a.m., central time, on May 23, 2019, in the Peace Garden Room of the State Capitol, Bismarck, North Dakota.

A copy of the proposed rules may be obtained by viewing the website at <u>www.nd.gov/ndins</u> or calling (701) 328-2440. Also, written comments may be submitted to the North Dakota Insurance Department, 600 East Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 401, Bismarck, ND 58505 until June 3, 2019. If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota Insurance Department at the above telephone number or address at least seven days prior to the public hearing.

DATED this 8th day of March, 2019.

<u>/s/Helene J Herauf</u> Helene J. Herauf Legal Counsel N.D. Insurance Department 600 East Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 401 Bismarck, ND 58505 (701) 328-2440

ABBREVIATED NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

relating to Licensing of Insurance Producers, Surplus Lines Insurance Producers and Consultants, Defense Expenses within the Limit of Liability Provisions, Organization of the Department, Medicare Supplement Insurance Minimum Standards, Lines of Insurance, Long-Term Care Insurance Model Regulation, North Dakota Boiler Rules. Investment, Capital and Surplus Requirements, General Provisions, Accounting Practices and Procedures, Corporate Governance Annual Disclosure Model Regulation, Insurance Continuing Education and Short-Term Limited Duration Insurance

North Dakota Insurance Department

will hold a public hearing to address proposed adoption of rules to the North Dakota Administrative Code. Peace Garden Room

State Capitol Bismarck, North Dakota 9:00 a.m. Central Time Thurs May 23, 2019

Thurs., May 23, 2019 A copy of the proposed rules may be obtained by viewing the website at www.nd.gov/ndins or calling (701) 328-2440. Also, written comments may be submitted to the North Dakota Insurance Department, 600 East Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 401, Bismarck, ND 58505 until June 3, 2019. If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota Insurance Department at the above telephone number or address at least seven days prior to the public hearing. Dated this 8th day of March, 2019 /s/ Helene J. Herauf

Legal Counsel N.D. Insurance Department 600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 401 Bismarck, ND 58505 (701) 328-2440